Phase behavior and morphology of poly(phenylene ether)/epoxy blends
Glen D. Merfelda,*, Gary W. Yeagera, Herbert S. Chaob, Navjot Singhc
aGeneral Electric Global Research, Polymer and Specialty Chemical Technologies, One Research Circle, Niskayuna, NY 12309, USA
bSartomer Company, 502 Thomas Jones Way, Exton, PA 19341, USA
cMcKinsey and Company, Inc., 55 East 52nd Street, New York, NY 10055, USA
Received 30 December 2002; received in revised form 5 May 2003; accepted 12 May 2003
Abstract
The miscibility of diglycidyl ether of bisphenol-A (DGEBA) based epoxies with a series of poly(2,6-dimethyl-1,4-phenylene ether) (PPE)

mixtures were poured into shallow aluminum pans and
cured under vacuum in two stages: first at 150, 175, or
200 8C for 1 h, and then at 250 8C for 2 h. The cured
samples were microtomed at room temperature to a
thickness of approximately 0.1 mm, and the sections
exposed to RuO4 vapor for 20 s to preferentially stain the
PPE-rich phase. A Philips 100CX TEM was used to study
the samples. Image analysis of the micrographs was
performed using ImageProw software to characterize the
size of dispersed domains; 70 and 130 particles were
analyzed per sample4.
Table 1
PPE resins used in this study
PPE IV (dl/g) Mw Mn Tg (8C) Functionality
PPE.09 0.09 5540 2340 144 –
PPE.12 0.12 7850 1530 164 –
PPE.15 0.15 10,960 2060 174 –
PPE.25 0.25 23,870 10,880 201 –
PPE.30 0.3 34,760 15,200 207 –
PPE.15FA4 0.15a 11,550 3000 173 4% FA
PPE.15FA8 0.15a 11,500 3120 175 8% FA
PPE.12MC 0.12a 8700 3390 166 Methyl capped
a IV measured before acid grafting or methyl capping.
1 Eponw is a registered trademark of the Shell Chemical Company.
2 Lonzacurew is registered trademark of the Lonza Corporation.
3 Sunshinew is registered trademark of the Sunshine Instruments